
SFAHB1 GASCONR 117

SENATE FLOOR AMENDMENTS
2018 Third Extraordinary Session

Amendments proposed by Senator LaFleur to Reengrossed House Bill No. 1 by
Representative Henry

1 AMENDMENT NO. 1

2 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 6 proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance and
3 adopted by the Senate on June 23, 2018, on page 1, delete lines 18 through 29, and insert the
4 following:

5 "B.(1) Notwithstanding any provision of law to the contrary, this Subsection (B)
6 shall be effective only in the event any official forecast for Fiscal Year 2018-2019 is
7 increased by the Revenue Estimating Conference after July 1, 2018, but no later than
8 December 31, 2018, greater than that necessary to first fully fund each appropriation
9 contained in the appropriation bills enacted by the legislature in the 2018 Regular

10 Session and the 2018 Second and Third Extraordinary Sessions, and including
11 Subsection (A) of this Section. 
12 (2)(a) If the increase in the official forecast as provided in Subsection (B)(1) is
13 sufficient to fully fund the appropriations in this Subsection (B), each appropriation in
14 this Subsection (B) may be fully funded.  The commissioner of administration shall
15 submit a plan for approval and implementation to the Joint Legislative Committee on the
16 Budget. The Joint Legislative Committee on the Budget may approve the plan as
17 submitted by the commissioner of administration or as modified by the committee. 
18 (b)  If the increase in the official forecast as provided in Subsection (B)(1) is not
19 sufficient to fully fund the appropriations in this Subsection (B), such increases in
20 revenues shall be distributed to the appropriations contained in this Subsection (B) based
21 on a plan by the commissioner of administration and approved by the Joint Legislative
22 Committee on the Budget. The commissioner of administration shall submit a plan for
23 approval and  implementation to the Joint Legislative Committee on the Budget based
24 on a pro rata or prioritized basis. The Joint Legislative Committee on the Budget may
25 approve the plan as submitted by the commissioner of administration or as modified by
26 the committee. 
27 (c) In no event shall the Joint Legislative Committee on the Budget approve a plan
28 that exceeds any of the appropriations contained in this Subsection (B)."

29 AMENDMENT NO. 2

30 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 6, proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance and
31 adopted by the Senate on June 23, 2018, on page 2, line 14, delete "$500,000" and insert
32 "$130,206"

33 AMENDMENT NO. 3

34 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 6, proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance and
35 adopted by the Senate on June 23, 2018, on page 2, line 17, delete "$110,206" and insert
36 "$480,000"

37 AMENDMENT NO. 4

38 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 6, proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance and
39 adopted by the Senate on June 23, 2018, on page 3, between lines 1 and 2, insert the
40 following:

41 "Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)
42 to the Administration Program for a CSO pay raise $ 4,000,000"

Page 1 of 2
This set of amendment(s) was prepared by Raynel Gascon.



SFAHB1 GASCONR 117

1 AMENDMENT NO. 5

2 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 6, proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance and
3 adopted by the Senate on June 23, 2018, on page 3, delete lines 4 through 13, and insert the
4 following:

5 "Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)
6 to the Office of Juvenile Justice for the Raise
7 the Age Initiative, for major repairs at state centers
8 for youth, and for operating expenses
9 of the Acadiana Center for Youth $ 10,800,000"

10 AMENDMENT NO. 6

11 On page 2, at the end of line 31, delete "$5,450,628" and insert "$5,820,422"

12 AMENDMENT NO. 7

13 On page 2, delete lines 32 through 34

14 AMENDMENT NO. 8

15 On page 3, at the end of line 37, delete "$9,400,000" and insert "$5,400,000"

16 AMENDMENT NO. 9

17 On page 4, between lines 30 and 31, insert the following:

18 "Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)
19 to the Office of Juvenile Justice for operating
20 expenses $ 4,000,000"

Page 2 of 2
This set of amendment(s) was prepared by Raynel Gascon.


